
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Emma Price 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Delis Regis 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Virginia Rounding 
James Tumbridge 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
James de Sausmarez 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members: 

Laura Jørgensen  

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee  

 
N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PRESENTATION REGARDING THE PORTSOKEN FLOAT FOR THE LORD 

MAYOR'S SHOW 
 

For Information 
5. PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6. INCREASING THE SUPPLY OF HOMES - THE ROLE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and City Surveyor. 

The Policy and Resources Committee have approved this report. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
7. HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME 2015 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 42) 

 
8. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 60) 

 
9. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 



3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
10. PRIVATE FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
15. ROUGH SLEEPERS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 11 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 11 September 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
 

Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Delis Regis 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 Co-opted Members: 
 Laura Jørgensen 
 

Officers: 
Natasha Dogra Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Director, Community & Children’s Services  

Neal Hounsell Department of Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham 
Jacquie Campbell 

Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 

Gerald Mehrtens 
Sarah Thomas 
Ellie Ward 
Marion Willicome Lang 
Sam Cook 
Mark Jarvis 
Patrick Hegarty 

Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 
City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Billy Dove, Dr Martin Dudley, Deputy 
Henry Jones, Barbara Newman, Elizabeth Rogula, Virginia Rounding, Adam 
Richardson, James Tumbridge and Philip Woodhouse 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: CARERS UK  
The Committee received a presentation from Madeleine Starr from Carers UK 
and noted that the City of London Corporation partnered with Carers UK to 
develop a robust evidence base on carers and caring to underpin a new carers’ 
strategy for the City. Carers UK carried out a range of consultation and 
research activities including: 

 a survey of carers and a carer focus group; 

 a survey of key stakeholders and a stakeholder worksh
[...]
ce within the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services, which Members found 
satisfactorily met the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 
 
Received.  
 

11. SIR JOHN CASS SCHOOL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the expansion of Sir John Cass’s School. Members were 
informed that the Town Clerk and Director of Community and Children’s 
Services had met with the Foundation twice, and both meetings had been very 
positive. Officers expected to receive a decision from the Foundation regarding 
the expansion after their Board meeting in October. Members and Officers 
congratulated the pupils of the school on achieving a high standard of Key 
Stage 2 results in levels 5 and 6 this year. 
 
Received. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 4



 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – it was agreed that  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

16. PORTSOKEN PAVILION AND CAFÉ - LETTING AND MANAGEMENT 
CONTRACT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the Pavilion and Café in the ward of Portsoken. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Community and Children‘s 

Services 

Port Health & Environmental 

Services Committee 

Police Committee 

  9 October 2015 

 

22 September 2015 

 

25 September 2015 

Subject:  

Psychoactive Substances Bill  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer  

For Information 

 

Summary 

 

The Psychoactive Substances Bill seeks to tackle the growing use of ‗legal 

highs‘ by criminalising their production and supply.  

 

Recommendation 

To note the contents of this Report. 

Main Report 

 Background 

1. In May 2015, the Government was elected with a manifesto commitment 

to ―create a blanket ban on all new psychoactive substances, protecting 

young people from exposure to so‐called legal highs‖. The Labour and 

Lib Dem manifestos contained similar promises.  

 

Parliamentary Discussion  

2. Introducing the Bill, Government spokesman Lord Bates noted that ―the 

number of deaths has been growing at an alarming rate—from 29 in 

England and Wales in 2011, to 60 in 2013, with a further 60 deaths 

reported in Scotland in the year before last‖. The open sale of 

psychoactive substances on the high street and the internet, he said, gave 

a ―false impression that they are somehow safe to use‖. Seeking to 

counter criticism of the Bill‘s open-ended definition of ‗psychoactive 

substance‘, Bates said ―If we were to adopt too narrow a definition, we 

could, in a few months‘ or years‘ time, find ourselves having to bring 

forward further legislation because we were faced with a new generation 

of harmful substances that escaped the controls provided for in this Bill‖. 

Peers directed much criticism towards this aspect of the drafting but the 

Bill completed its passage through the Lords unchanged. Labour‘s Lord 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Rosser gave his party‘s general support to the Bill. Reflecting many of 

the opinions across the House, Lib Dem Lord Paddick gave support to the 

Bill‘s general thrust but attacked it as being ―far too broad and 

indiscriminate‖. Having completed its progress through the House of 

Lords, the Bill ha
[...]
ng the housing needs of the capital requires the commitment and action of all 
local authorities to support new supply. The policy document before Members sets 
out the City Corporation’s ambition to build on its presence and partnerships beyond 
the boundaries of the Square Mile to increase housing supply in the capital. It is an 
ambition that includes a commitment to increase the supply of homes on its social 
housing estates by 25 per cent, and provide 3,000 additional homes on development 
sites in the City Corporation’s ownership. In doing so the City Corporation will deliver 
a range of homes – those that are social rented, homes that offer shared ownership 
and homes for market sale and rent. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 note the policy document “Increasing the supply of homes – the role of the 
City of London Corporation” 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 note the commitment of that document to provide additional homes through 
opportunities  

I. on the City Corporation’s social housing estates 
II. on other City Corporation sites with development potential 

 note that where the delivery of this vision will require additional resources this 
requirement will be set out and brought to Members for approval 

 note that the progress of developing detailed proposals to support the 
ambition set out will be reported to Members. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The imbalance of housing supply and demand has seen house prices and rental 

costs rise faster than wage inflation. Homes for sale at the lower end of the 
capital’s housing market are now only affordable to those whose incomes are in 
the top quartile. 
 

2. It is estimated that London needs to deliver 49,000 homes each year for ten 
years to address the existing backlog and newly arising demand.  This level of 
delivery has not been achieved in any year in the last decade. Issues of 
infrastructure investment, planning policy, skills and material shortages, site 
ownership 
[...]
eport, which is recommended to the Grand Committee by the Housing 
Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee, presents the revised City of 
London Corporation Housing Allocation Scheme. The Scheme has been 
revised following feedback from the Housing User Board and in response to 
legislative developments and also to the challenges faced by the Corporation 
from increasing demand for its limited housing stock. 

The main changes include strengthening of the employment local connection 
rule. Amendment to the bands include removing from band 1 (high need) and 
placing into band 2 (medium need): homeless households to whom the City 
Corporation has accepted a statutory duty to accommodate. There is now also 
clearer recognition of members of the armed forces who may qualify without a 
local connection and in some circumstances given additional priority. 

A two week consultation of the proposed revisions was undertaken. Responses 
supported the changes proposed. 

The revised Policy supports the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services strategic business priorities to develop strong neighbourhoods and 
ensuring people have a decent place to live.  

. 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the revised City of London Corporation Housing Allocation 
Scheme as attached in Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The City Corporation’s policy on housing waiting lists and nomination to 
affordable housing are governed by a number of Acts and Guidance. The 
most important ones are the Housing Act 1996; the Housing Act 2004; the 
Homelessness Act 2002; Localism Act 2011 and Guidance issued in 2012 
and 2013. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2. The Corporation adopted its current Housing Register and Allocations Policy 
on May 2014. The 2014 Policy marked a significant change of practice for the 
City Corporation because it enabled the Corporation to utilise the new powers 
and flexibilities granted to local authorities by the Localism 
[...]
ondon 
EC2Y 8EN 

Page 42

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/housing-and-council-tax/council-housing/contact-us/
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/housing-and-council-tax/council-housing/contact-us/
mailto:hadvice@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): Date(s): 

Community & Children’s Services 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 

 

 

 09.10.2015 

25.09.2015 

Subject:  

Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report will give Members information about the Local Authorities Designated 
Officer (LADO) activity for the period of April 2014 to March 2015, which is 
contained in the annual report for the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children’s 
Board. During this period there have been a total of five LADO referrals from various 
sources, which is lower than the City of London’s statistical neighbours. 
 
 
Members will be advised of the activity that has taken place to raise the profile of 
this role and the recommendations for 2015/2016 in relation to multi agency training. 
Outlining the progress that has already been made with these recommendations 
and how this has increased the number of referrals for this period from five the 
previous year to six, within a five month timeframe. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: Note the Report 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Local Authorities Designated Officer (LADO) Role 

 

The responsibilities of the LADO are set out in the statutory guidance, Working 
Together to Safeguard Children (2015) and the London Child Protection 
Procedures (5th edt. 2015, Chapter 17).  All allegations made against staff, 
including volunteers, that call into question their suitability to work with or be in a 
position of trust with children, whether made about events in their private or 
professional life, need to be formally reported to the LADO. 
[...]
eguarding  Sub Committee 

 

09.10.2015 
25.09.2015 

Subject: 
Corporate Parenting Annual Report 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Information 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents to Members the document Corporate Parenting in the City of 
London - Annual Report 2014/15. The annual report provides an overview of the City 
Corporation’s role as a corporate parent, and the outcomes that have been achieved 
for the children in our care. 
 
The Annual Report illustrates that the City provides good care to looked after 
children, supports their achievements and safeguards them from harm. It also sets 
out a number of priorities and actions for the coming year. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 note the report. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2014/15 provides Members with an 

overview of the City Corporation’s role as a corporate parent, and the outcomes 
that have been achieved for the children in our care. As a corporate parent the 
City has a moral and legal duty to provide support, care and encouragement to 
the children and young people we look after to help them reach their full potential. 

 

2. The annual report is being presenting to Members of the Safeguarding Sub 
Committee, in its role as the Corporate Parenting Board, to enable scrutiny of the 
performance of the City Corporation in this role. 

 

 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 
Current Position 
 
3. The annual report provides an overview of the profile of the children in our care, 

and reports on the City’s performance in meeting key measures of health and 
wellbeing, and providing stable, quality foster homes for our children to be cared 
in. It sets out the actions taken to safeguard children from harm, and the work 
undertaken to support children to maximise their educational attainment or their 
engagement with training and employment.   

 

4. The report also reflects the strong oversight of the corporate parenting role 
through the Safeguarding Sub Committee, which acts as the City’s Corporate 
Parenting Board. This role has been supported by development sessions for 
Members, to highlight their roles and responsibilities, and the development and 
approval of a new Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 

5. The City’s support for the children in our care is strong. Statistical measures of 
performance are better than those reported nationally, or by local authorities 
considered to be our statistical neighbours. However, the City continues to strive 
to improve, and the report sets out a number of areas for development and 
priorities to be delivered in 2015/16. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
6. The City’s role in supporting children in our care to achieve their full potential 

contributes to the fulfilment of the priorities of the Department of Community and 
Children’s Services Business Plan, the Children and Young People’s Plan and 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

 
Conclusion 
 
7. The City of London continues to deliver a strong corporate parenting role that is 

helping the children and young in our care to thrive. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1: Corporate Parenting in the City of London – Annual Report 
2014/15  

 
 
 
Simon Cribbens 
Policy Development Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 1210 
E: simon.cribbens@cityoflondon.gov.uk] 
 

Page 62

mailto:simon.cribbens@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1 

 

Corporate Parenting in the City of London 
 
Annual Report – 2014/15 
 
 
1 Introduction and context 
 
1.1 This annual report provides an update on the City Corporation’s role as a corporate 

parent, and the outcomes that have been achieved for the children in our care. 

1.2 The City of London Corporation is a Corporate Parent to the children who are in its 
care. These looked after children are those children and young people aged 0 - 18 
years who cannot safely remain with their family, or those for whom the City 
Corporation acts a
[...]
eetings, the CiCC and other initiatives 

 delivering a new in-house IRO service to support and ensure the representation of 
the views of looked after children 

 implementing the new Missing from Care, Home and Education procedures and 
practice guidance to minimise the risk and incidence of missing episodes 

 work with the CiCC to develop a “coming into care” pack 

 develop a “health passport” for our care leavers as a record of their health care 

 ensure that our staff and partners remain trained to meet the health needs of 
children looked after, including sexual health, mental and emotional health, child 
sexual exploitation and substance misuse issues 

 provide specific training for staff to identify the risk and/or experience of child 
sexual exploitation that may be experienced by unaccompanied asylum seeking 
minors 

 establish a targeted preventative and self-protection programme on child sexual 
exploitation for looked after children  

 develop a Looked After Children and Care Leavers Service Improvement Group to 
provide co-ordinate and seamless services that deliver clear and measurable 
outcomes for children 

 safeguard our children and young people from radicalisation and ensure staff and 
partners can identify and respond to such risks through the implementation of the 
Prevent Strategy 

 completing “life story” work for all out looked after children. 
 

 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Community & Children‟s Services 

Safeguarding Sub Committee  

09.10.2015 
25.09.2015 
 

Subject: 
Private Fostering Report  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services 

 
For Information 
 

 
 
 

Summary 
 
 

This report will inform Members about Private Fostering arrangement and the duties 
that are placed on partner agencies and parents and carers in notifying the local 
authority of any such arrangement or proposed arrangements. This report will 
explain the Local Authorities function in safeguarding children and young people 
when they have been Privately Fostered, by assessing the arrangements that have 
been put in place.   
 
 
Member will be informed of how the City of London is meeting National Minimum 
Standards for Private Fostering by raising awareness around this agenda with 
professionals and City of London residents. This is being achieved through briefing 
sessions at multi-agency events, specific training and through established events for 
residents and City of London staff. 
 
  
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: Note the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
 
Definition of Private Fostering Arrangements  
 
1. A Private Fostering arrangement is one that is made privately (that is to say 

without the involvement of the local authority), for the care of a child under the 
age of 16 (under 18, if disabled), by someone other than a parent or close 
relative, with the intention that it should last for 28 days or more. Private foster 
carers may be from the extended family, such as a cousin or great aunt, or they 
may be a friend of the family or other non-relative, such as the parents of the 
child‟s friend. A person who is a close relative of the child, as defined by the 
Children Act 1989 (a grandparent, brother, sister, uncle or aunt (whether by full or 
half blood or by marriage or civil partnership) or step-parent) will not be a private 
foster carer.  
 

2. Examples of private fostering arrangements are:  
 

 Children sent from abroad to stay with another family, usually to improve 
their English or for educational opportunities;  

 
 Asylum seeking and refugee children;  

 
 Teenagers who, having broken ties with their parents, are staying in short 

term arrangements with friends or other non-relatives;  
 

 Children living with host families, arranged by language schools or other 
organisations;  

             
[...]

Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Psychoactive Substances Bill
	6 Increasing the supply of homes - the role of the City of London Corporation
	Housing policy report

	7 Housing Allocation Scheme 2015
	Housing Allocation Scheme

	8 Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report
	Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO)

	9 Corporate parenting annual report
	Corporate parenting annual report

	10 Private fostering annual report
	Private fostering annual report

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Rough Sleepers update



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 9 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 9 October 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Emma Edhem 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
 

Ann Holmes 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Delis Regis 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Scott Morgan 
Philip Saunders 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Remembrancer’s Department  

Ade Adetosoye - Director, Community and Children’s Services 

Neal Hounsell - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Department of Community and Children’s Services 

Chris Pelham - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Simon Cribbens - Department of Community and Children’s Services 

Martin Goodwin 
Lorraine Burke 
Davina Lilley 
Pat Dixon 
Mark Jarvis 

- Department of Community and Children's Services  
-    Department of Community and Children’s Services 
-    Department of Community and Children’s Services  
-    Department of Community and Children’s Services 
-    Chamberlain’s Department  

  

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Billy Dove, Revd Dr Martin Dudley, 
Deputy Henry Jones, Alderman Sir Paul Judge, Professor John Lumley, Deputy 
Catherine McGuinness, Emma Price, Virginia Rounding, James Tumbridge, 
Patrick Streeter and Laura Jørgensen.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  



 
3. MINUTES  

Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 
Matters Arising: 

 The Assistant Director (People) of Community and Children’s Services 
gave a verbal update in regards to Item 5 ‘Carers’ Strategy’.  

 
 

4. PRESENTATION REGARDING THE PORTSOKEN FLOAT FOR THE LORD 
MAYOR'S SHOW  
The Committee received a presentation from Neal Hounsell (Assistant Director, 
Commissioning and Partnerships) regarding the Portsoken Float for the Lord 
Mayor’s Show 2015. The Committee noted that the float would follow the theme 
of ‘Portsoken past, present and future’ and were shown visual aids of the float 
as well as information regarding the Workshops leading up to the Show and 
activities taking place after the Show.  
 
In response to a number of queries, Officers informed the Committee that the 
following people could attend the show with the float: 

 50 places available 
 4 for drivers/Emergency Exit Arts staff 
 4 in the gift of Portsoken Members  
 2 in the gift of the Chairman of Community & Children’s Services 
 40 chosen from people attending workshops. 
 

Members noted that the float would return to park in the playground of Sir John 
Cass School for refreshments and discussions regarding the next steps in the 
build up to the community play. 
 
Received.  
 

5. PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES BILL  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the 
Psychoactive Substances Bill seeking to tackle the growing use of ‘legal highs’ 
by criminalising their production and supply.  
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that boroughs are currently in 
the process of working together to form an agreement on the definition of a 
Proactive Drug however progress remains slow.  
 
Received.  
 

6. INCREASING THE SUPPLY OF HOMES - THE ROLE OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the City Surveyor setting out the Corporation’s 
ambition to increase the supply of homes in the capital. This commitment 
recognises that housing shortage is both a problem for London’s communities 



and a risk to the economic competitiveness of the capital. It is an ambition that 
this includes a commitment to increase the supply of homes on its social 
housing estates by 25 per cent, and provide 3,000 additional homes on 
development sites in the City Corporation’s ownership.  
 
In response to a number of queries, Members were informed that a paper 
would be forwarded in the early stages of next year outlining the proposals in 
detail. This would include details of potential sites, the priorities for schemes, 
and the resource implications for their delivery. 
 
The Chairman noted that the remit of this committee would be in relation to 
those homes proposed for delivery on the City’s social housing estates. 
Development in these areas would include in-fill opportunities and Members 
were reassured where housing density was increased this would not be to the 
detriment of existing residents but would seek to improve estates and 
amenities.  
 
Received.  
  
 

7. HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME 2015  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the revised City of London Corporation Housing Allocation 
Scheme. The Scheme has been revised in the light of changes in local practice, 
legislative developments and to better respond to the challenges faced by the 
Corporation from increasing demand for its limited housing stock.  
 
The changes were subject to consultation with members of the Housing User 
Board – a group of City tenants – who supported the proposed amendments, 
and the document has been externally reviewed by independent legal advisors. 
The Housing Management and Almshouses Sub committee recommended the 
revisions to Members. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions, the Committee was informed that the 
longest wait at the moment to be allocated a suitable property is from 2005. 
However, the average wait for a household in housing need is approximately 
eight months, and depends on household’s requirements.  The Committee was 
also informed that teachers working in the City’s academies do not currently 
count as City of London employees and are therefore not eligible to apply to the 
City’s housing waiting list.  
 
Resolved – that the revised City of London Corporation Housing Allocation 
Scheme be approved.  
  
 

8. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the Local Authorities Designated Officer (LADO) activity for 
the period of April 2014 to March 2015, which is contained in the annual report 
for the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children’s Board.  



 
In response to a query, Members were advised of the activity that had taken 
place to raise the profile of this role and the recommendations for 2015/2016 in 
relation to multi-agency training.  
 
RESOLVED – it was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Deputy 
Chairman and unanimously agreed by the Committee that the report be 
circulated for information to the following Committees: 

 Establishment Committee 

 Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 Board of Governors for the City of London School  

 Board of Governors for the City of London School for Girls 

 Board of Governors for the City of London Freeman’s School 

 Board of Governors for the Guildhall School for Music and Drama 

 Barbican Centre Board 
 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the document Corporate Parenting in the City of London – 
Annual Report 2014/15. The Annual report provides an overview of the City 
Corporation’s role as a corporate parent, and the outcomes that have been 
achieved for the children in our care.  
 
Members were informed that the children in the City’s care have received good 
services and benefit from very stable accommodation in private foster homes. 
Formal measures of wellbeing are high, and better than those recorded in 
London as a whole and nationally. It was noted that two young people in care 
had incidences of going missing, and that officers were working to address any 
issues relating to this. 
 
The report sets out goals for the current year. Members were also informed of a 
recent sailing holiday for children in care aimed at developing skills and 
confidence. 
 
 
Received.  
 

10. PRIVATE FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding Private Fostering arrangements and the duties that are 
placed on partner agencies and parents and carers in notifying the local 
authority of any such arrangement or proposed arrangements. The report 
explained the Local Authorities function in safeguarding children and young 
people when they have been Privately Fostered, by assessing the 
arrangements that have been put in place. 
 
Members were informed of how the City of London was meeting National 
Minimum Standards for Private Fostering by raising awareness around this 
agenda with professionals and City of London residents.  
 



In response to a query, Members were assured that responses to notification 
by children and families would result in a professionally judged response based 
on the circumstances of each case with the aim of supporting the child and 
carers during this arrangement, which could include initiating child protection 
procedures if required.  
 
Received.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – it was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

15. ROUGH SLEEPERS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding our work with rough sleepers in fulfilment of the City’s 
function as a local authority in accordance with the policy commitments of 
central government and the Mayor of London.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


